

Amendment 316**Sylvie Goddyn, France Jamet**

on behalf of the ENF Group

Report**A8-0381/2017****Gabriel Mato**

Conservation of fishery resources and protection of marine ecosystems through technical measures

COM(2016)0134 – C8-0117/2016 – 2016/0074(COD)

Proposal for a regulation**Annex V – Part B – paragraph 1 – table***Text proposed by the Commission*

Codend Mesh Size	Geographical Areas	Conditions
At least 120mm	Whole area	None
At least 80mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for <i>Nephrops norvegicus</i> or species not covered by catch limits. A square mesh panel of at least 120mm or sorting grid with a maximum bar spacing of 35mm or equivalent selectivity device shall be fitted.
At least 80mm	ICES Division IVb <i>south of 54° 30'N</i> and ICES Division IVc	Directed fishing for sole with beam trawls or [Pulse trawls]. A panel with a mesh size of at least 180mm fitted in the upper

Amendment

Codend Mesh Size	Geographical Areas	Conditions
At least 100mm	Whole area	None
At least 80mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for <i>Nephrops norvegicus</i> or species not covered by catch limits. A square mesh panel of at least 120mm or sorting grid with a maximum bar spacing of 35mm or equivalent selectivity device shall be fitted.
At least 80mm	ICES Division IVb and ICES Division IVc	Directed fishing for sole (<i>15 % of catches</i>) with beam trawls or [Pulse trawls]. A panel with a mesh size of at least

		half of the anterior part of the net.
At least 32mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for <i>Pandalus borealis</i> . A sorting grid with a minimum bar spacing of 19mm or equivalent selectivity device shall be fitted.
At least 16mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for small pelagic species Directed fishing for Norway pout. A sorting grid with a bar spacing of 22mm in the Norway Pout fishery shall be fitted. Directed fishery for Crangon crangon A sorting grid, sieve net or equivalent selectivity device shall be fitted.
Less than 16mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for sandeel

		180mm fitted in the upper half of the anterior part of the net <i>shall be fitted.</i> <i>Directed fishing for whiting, mackerel and species not subject to catch limits (together making up 50 % of catches). A square mesh panel of at least 80 mm shall be fitted.</i>
At least 32mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for <i>Pandalus borealis</i> . A sorting grid with a minimum bar spacing of 19mm or equivalent selectivity device shall be fitted.
At least 16mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for small pelagic species Directed fishing for Norway pout. A sorting grid with a bar spacing of 22mm in the Norway Pout fishery shall be fitted. Directed fishery for Crangon crangon A sorting grid, sieve net or equivalent selectivity device

		shall be fitted.
Less than 16mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for sandeel

Or. en

10.1.2018

A8-0381/317

Amendment 317

Sylvie Goddyn, France Jamet

on behalf of the ENF Group

Report

A8-0381/2017

Gabriel Mato

Conservation of fishery resources and protection of marine ecosystems through technical measures

COM(2016)0134 – C8-0117/2016 – 2016/0074(COD)

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – Part B – paragraph 2 – table

Text proposed by the Commission

Mesh Size	Geographical Areas	Conditions
At least 120mm	Whole area	None
At least 100mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for <i>sole</i> or species not subject to catch limits
At least 50mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for small pelagic species

Amendment

Mesh Size	Geographical Areas	Conditions
At least 120mm	Whole area	None
At least 90mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for <i>flatfish (50 % of catches)</i> or species not subject to catch limits (50 % of catches)
At least 50mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for small pelagic species

Or. en

10.1.2018

A8-0381/318

Amendment 318

Sylvie Goddyn, France Jamet

on behalf of the ENF Group

Report

A8-0381/2017

Gabriel Mato

Conservation of fishery resources and protection of marine ecosystems through technical measures

COM(2016)0134 – C8-0117/2016 – 2016/0074(COD)

Proposal for a regulation

Annex VI – Part B – paragraph 1 – table

Text proposed by the Commission

Codend Mesh Size	Geographical Areas	Conditions
At least 120mm	Whole area	None
At least 100mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for hake or whiting. A square mesh panel of 100mm shall be fitted.
At least 80mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for Nephrops norvegicus or species not covered by catch limits. A square mesh panel of at least 120mm or sorting grid with a maximum bar spacing of 35mm or equivalent selectivity device shall be fitted.

Amendment

Codend Mesh Size	Geographical Areas	Conditions
At least 120mm	Whole area	None
At least 80mm	ICES Division VII	Directed fishing for hake, megrim and anglerfish (together making up 50 % of catches) or whiting (50 % of catches). A square mesh panel of 80mm shall be fitted [or an equivalent selectivity device]. Directed fishing for flatfish (30 % of catches) using otter trawls^{1a} or species not subject to catch limits (50 % of catches). A square mesh

AM\P8_AMA(2017)0381(316-319)_EN.docx

PE614.331v01-00

		<i>panel of at least 80mm shall be fitted [or an equivalent selectivity device].</i>
At least 80mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for Nephrops norvegicus or species not covered by catch limits. A square mesh panel of at least 120mm or sorting grid with a maximum bar spacing of 35mm or equivalent selectivity device shall be fitted.
At least 80mm	ICES divisions VIIa, b, d, e, h and j	Directed fishing for sole with beam trawls. A panel with a mesh size of at least 180mm fitted in the upper half of the anterior part of the net fitted.
At least 80mm	ICES sub-areas VIIId and e	Directed fishing for whiting, mackerel or species not covered by catch limits (50 % in total).
At least 16mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for small pelagic species

^{1a} Vessels shall be prohibited from using any beam trawl with a mesh size between 32 and 99mm north of a line joined by the

following points by a point on the East Coast of the UK at latitude 55°N, then east to latitude 55°, longitude 5°E, then north to latitude 56°N and east to a point on the west Coast of Denmark at latitude 56°N. It is prohibited to use any beam trawl with a mesh size range of 32 to 119mm within ICES Division IIa and that part of ICES Sub-area IV that is to the north of 56° 00' N.

Or. en

10.1.2018

A8-0381/319

Amendment 319

Sylvie Goddyn, France Jamet

on behalf of the ENF Group

Report

A8-0381/2017

Gabriel Mato

Conservation of fishery resources and protection of marine ecosystems through technical measures

COM(2016)0134 – C8-0117/2016 – 2016/0074(COD)

Proposal for a regulation

Annex VI – Part B – paragraph 2 – table

Text proposed by the Commission

Mesh Size	Geographical Areas	Conditions
At least 120mm ¹	Whole area	None
At least 100mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for <i>sole</i> or species not subject to catch limits
At least 50mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for small pelagic species

Amendment

Mesh Size	Geographical Areas	Conditions
At least 120mm ¹	Whole area	None
At least 100mm ^{1a}	Whole area	Directed fishing for <i>flatfish (50 % of catches)</i> or species not subject to catch limits (<i>50 % of catches</i>) <i>Directed fishing for haddock, whiting, dab and bass (70 % of catches)</i>
At least 50mm	Whole area	Directed fishing for small pelagic species

^{1a} *In ICES Division VIIId, a mesh size of*

90mm shall apply.

Or. en